

No. 20-1046

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY, PETITIONER

*v.*

KERRIE REILLY

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DAMON SMITH  
*General Counsel*  
BRIAN DUPRÉ  
*Associate General Counsel  
for Litigation*  
BATINA WILLS-WASHINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Assisted Housing &  
Civil Rights Litigation*  
ALLEN VILLAFUERTE  
*Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Housing  
& Urban Development  
Washington, D.C. 20410*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE FRAZER REAVES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	9
A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the decision of the California Supreme Court .....	10
B. The California Supreme Court erred in holding that Section 5.609(c)(16) excludes from income payments received by a family to care for a family member who has developmental disabilities when the family does not incur corresponding costs .....	14
C. The question presented does not warrant review.....	19
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ali, In re</i> , 938 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 2020).....	8, 15, 16, 18
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Anthony v. Poteet Housing Authority</i> , 306 Fed. Appx. 98 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16, 18, 19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	13
<i>Basden v. Wagner</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 929 (2010).....	3
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	16
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers' Union,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) .....	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	13
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> <i>ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	13
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	12
Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-201, 130 Stat. 782 .....	2
§ 102(c), 130 Stat. 788.....	2, 3
§ 102(h), 130 Stat. 791 .....	2, 21
United States Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. 1437 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1437a(b)(4) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1437f (§ 8).....	1, 3, 9, 14, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. 1437f(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. 1437f(c) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1437f(f)(7).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1437f(o).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1437f(o)(2) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1257 .....	9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c) .....	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300 <i>et seq.</i>	
(West 2014).....	3
§ 12300(a)-(b) .....	3
§ 12300(e).....	4, 19
§ 12300(e)(1)-(5) .....	4
§ 12301.6.....	4
24 C.F.R.:	
Section 5.609(a).....	3
Section 5.609(a)(3) .....	18
Section 5.609(b)(1) .....	3
Section 5.609(b)(5) .....	3
Section 5.609(c).....	16
Section 5.609(c)(4) .....	16
Section 5.609(c)(16) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 982.1 .....	2
Section 982.1(a).....	1
Section 982.402 .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Autumn M. Elliott, Senior Counsel, Disability Rights California, <i>Re: Docket</i> <i>No. FR-6057-P-01, Housing Opportunity Through</i> <i>Modernization Act of 2016: Implementation of</i> <i>Sections 102, 103, and 104 [HUD-2019-0078;</i> <i>RIN: 2577-AD03]</i> (Nov. 18, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xeaPs">https://go.usa.gov/xeaPs</a> .....	21
60 Fed. Reg. 17,388 (Apr. 5, 1995) .....	7, 8, 17, 18
84 Fed. Reg. 48,820 (Sept. 17, 2019) .....	20, 21
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	14, 15
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 3 .....	15

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Vol. 10 .....	15
U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Department of Housing and Urban Development 2022 Congressional Justifications</i> (May 28, 2021), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xe36q">https://go.usa.gov/xe36q</a> .....	2
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) .....	14, 15
